

VILLAGE OF ISLAND LAKE

ORDINANCE NO. 1693-25

An Ordinance Amending Title 1, Chapter 16, Schedule of Fees, Fines, and Penalties, and Chapter 17, Administrative Hearings

ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ISLAND LAKE THIS 23rd DAY OF JANUARY, 2025

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ISLAND LAKE ILLINOIS, THIS 24th DAY OF JANUARY, 2025.

ORDINANCE 1693-25

An Ordinance Amending Title 1, Chapter 16, Schedule of Fees, Fines, and Penalties, and Chapter 17, Administrative Hearings

- WHEREAS, the Village of Island Lake is an Illinois municipal corporation in Lake and McHenry Counties and pursuant to the Illinois Municipal Code, the Village has the authority to maintain and modify its Village Code; and
- WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees desires to amend the provisions of the Island Lake Village Code regarding Administrative Hearings;
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Island Lake, Lake and McHenry Counties, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: Title 1, Chapter 16, Section 1-16-3 shall be amended as follows:

1-16-3 SCHEDULE OF FEES, FINES, AND PENALTIES, Title 1

Code Reference	Description	Amount		
Title 1, Admir	nistrative			
1-4-1	General Penalty	Not less than \$50.00 and not more than \$750.00, except as expressly provided otherwise in this code. (Revised 3/11/2021, 9/14/2023)		
1-13-6A	Penalty for violation of Prohibited Political Activities Regulations (Sec. 1-13-2)	Not to exceed \$2,500.00		
1-13-6B	Penalty for violation of Gift Ban Regulations (Sec. 1-13-3)	Not less than \$1,001.00 and not more than \$5,000.00		
1-13-6C	Penalty for filing a frivolous ethics complaint	Not less than \$1,001.00 and not more than \$5,000.00		
1-13-6D	Penalty for filing a false ethics complaint	Not to exceed \$2,500.00		
1-17-12B	Administrative Hearing Fee	\$20.00		

SECTION 2: Title 1, Chapter 17, Section 1-17-12 B shall be amended as follows:

1-17-12 JUDGMENT AND COLLECTION

B. Court costs, attorneys' fees and costs of collection. In any case in which a person has failed to comply with an Administrative Law Judge's judgment ordering the correction of a Village ordinance violation or imposing any fine or other sanction as a result of a Village ordinance violation, any expenses incurred by the Village to enforce the judgment, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, court costs, and costs related to property demolition or foreclosure, after they are fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction or by the Administrative Law Judge, shall be a debt due and owing the Village and may be collected in accordance with applicable law. An Administration Hearing Fee in the amount set forth in the Annual Fee Ordinance contained in Section 1-16-3 of this code will apply to all cases and must be paid at the time of the hearing.

- SECTION 3: Severability. In the event that any section, clause, provision, or part of this Ordinance shall be found and determined to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, all valid parts that are severable from the invalid parts shall remain in full force and effect.
- SECTION 4: Repeal and Savings Clause. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
- SECTION 5: Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED on the 23rd day of January, 2025

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Brittany Alers, Trustee	Х			
Charles Cermak, Trustee	Х			
Steve Deasey, Trustee	Х			
Thadd Lewis, Trustee	Х			
Stacey Pyne, Trustee	Х			
Will Ziegler, Trustee	X			

APPROVED on the 24th day of January, 2025

ATTEST:

Richard McLaughlin, May

Georgine Cooper, Village Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified Clerk of the Village of Island Lake, Lake and McHenry Counties, Illinois, and that as such Clerk, I am the keeper of the ordinances, records, corporate seal and proceedings of the Mayor and Board of Trustees of said Village of Island Lake.

I do hereby further certify that at a meeting of the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Island Lake held on the <u>23th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2025, the foregoing *An Ordinance Amending Title 1, Chapter 16, Schedule of Fees, Fines, and Penalties, and Chapter 17, Administrative Hearings* was duly passed and approved by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Island Lake in Lake and McHenry Counties, Illinois.

I do further certify that the original, of which the attached is a true and correct copy, is entrusted to me as the Clerk of said Village for safekeeping, and that I am the lawful custodian and keeper of the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my name as Clerk and caused the seal of said Village to be affixed hereto the <u>24th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2025.

Georgine Cooper, Village Clerk, Village of Island Lake Lake and McHenry Counties, Illinois

Seal

